

No. 18-1109

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

JAMES ERIN MCKINNEY,

Petitioner,

v.

ARIZONA,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Arizona**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE LAWYERS'
COMMITTEE FOR CIVIL RIGHTS UNDER LAW
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Kristen Clarke
Jon M. Greenbaum
Samuel Weiss
LAWYERS'
COMMITTEE FOR
CIVIL RIGHTS
UNDER LAW
1500 K St. NW, Suite 900
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 662-8600

Ronald W. Zdrojeski
John Fleming
Counsel of Record
Kara Ford
Alex P. Fuchs
EVERSHEDS SUTHERLAND
(US) LLP
1114 Avenue of the Americas
The Grace Building, 40th Floor
New York, New York 10036
(212) 389-5000
johnfleming@eversheds-sutherland.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

Becker Gallagher · Cincinnati, OH · Washington, D.C. · 800.890.5001

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE 1

INTRODUCTION AND
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 5

I. Juries: Discrimination, Partiality, and the
Right to Public Trials 5

 A. *Batson and Racial Discrimination in
Peremptory Challenges*. 6

 B. *Juror Partiality* 10

 C. *Voir Dire and the Right to a Public Trial* 12

II. Sentencing: Due Process and the Right to a
Jury Trial. 13

 A. *The “Awesome Responsibility” of Capital
Juries* 14

 B. *Ensuring Reliability of Sentences* 15

 C. *Sentencing by Jury, Not by Judge*. 18

III. Ineffective Assistance of Counsel 20

IV. Due Process and Mental Health. 26

CONCLUSION. 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Ake v. Oklahoma</i> , 470 U.S. 68 (1985)	5, 26, 27
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	4, 19, 20
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004)	19
<i>Buck v. Davis</i> , 137 S. Ct. 759 (2017)	4, 25
<i>Burger v. Kemp</i> , 483 U.S. 776 (1987)	21, 23
<i>Caldwell v. Mississippi</i> , 472 U.S. 320 (1985)	3, 14, 15, 20
<i>Deck v. Missouri</i> , 544 U.S. 622 (2005)	4, 16, 17, 18, 20
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982)	2
<i>Flowers v. Mississippi</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2228 (2019)	6, 9, 10
<i>Foster v. Chatman</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1737 (2016)	8, 9
<i>Hurst v. Florida</i> , 136 S. Ct. 616 (2016)	19

<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 227 (1999)	19
<i>McKinney v. Ryan</i> , 813 F.3d 798 (9th Cir. 2015)	2
<i>Messer v. Kemp</i> , 474 U.S. 1088 (1986)	22
<i>Miller-El v. Dretke</i> , 545 U.S. 231 (2005)	7, 8
<i>Mills v. Maryland</i> , 486 U.S. 367 (1988)	4, 17, 18
<i>Mitchell v. Kemp</i> , 483 U.S. 1026 (1987)	22
<i>Morgan v. Illinois</i> , 504 U.S. 719 (1992)	3, 11
<i>Peña-Rodriguez v. Colorado</i> , 137 S. Ct. 855 (2017)	3, 12
<i>Penry v. Johnson</i> , 532 U.S. 782 (2001)	4, 17, 18, 20
<i>Powers v. Ohio</i> , 499 U.S. 400 (1991)	7
<i>Presley v. Georgia</i> , 558 U.S. 209 (2010)	12, 13
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	2, 19, 20
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005)	23, 24

<i>Simmons v. South Carolina</i> , 512 U.S. 154 (1994)	3, 15, 16, 18, 20
<i>Snyder v. Louisiana</i> , 552 U.S. 472 (2008)	8
<i>State v. McKinney</i> , 426 P.3d 1204 (Ariz. 2018)	2
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	4, 21, 22, 23, 24
<i>Swain v. Alabama</i> , 380 U.S. 202 (1965)	6, 7
<i>Tennard v. Dretke</i> , 542 U.S. 274 (2004)	5, 7, 26
<i>Turner v. Murray</i> , 476 U.S. 28 (1986)	3, 10, 11
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003)	4, 23, 24
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000)	22, 23, 24

OTHER AUTHORITIES

John H. Blume & Stacey D. Neumann, “ <i>It’s Like Deja Vu All over Again:</i> ” <i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , <i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , <i>Rompilla v. Beard and A (Partial) Return to the Guidelines Approach to the Effective Assistance of Counsel</i> , 34 AM. J. CRIM. L. 127 (2007)	24
---	----

- Stephen B. Bright, *Counsel for the Poor: The Death Sentence Not for the Worst Crime but for the Worst Lawyer*, 103 YALE L.J. 1835 (1994) 22
- David Leonhardt, *The Mississippi Man Tried Six Times for the Same Crime*, N.Y. TIMES (May 20, 2018) 9
- Robert R. Rigg, *The Constitution, Compensation, and Competence: A Case Study*, 27 AM. J. CRIM. L. 1 (1999) 25
- Stephen F. Smith, *Taking Strickland Claims Seriously*, 93 MARQ. L. REV. 515 (2009) 22
- Carol S. Steiker & Jordan M. Steiker, *Sober Second Thoughts: Reflections on Two Decades of Constitutional Regulation of Capital Punishment*, 109 HARV. L. REV. 355 (1995) 24
